# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2917385

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
FRANKE TECHNOLOGY AND TRADEMARK LTD	06/23/2014

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Postal Code:	4663
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
City:	AARBURG
Street Address:	FRANKE-STRASSE 9
Name:	FRANKE KAFFEEMASCHINEN AG

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12836824
Patent Number:	8403306
Patent Number:	8661968
Patent Number:	8657262

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (215)568-6499

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2155686400

**Email:** dmarkee@vklaw.com **Correspondent Name:** RANDOLPH J. HUIS

Address Line 1: 30 SOUTH 17TH STREET

Address Line 2: UNITED PLAZA

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LBP-1A /DMM
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RANDOLPH J. HUIS
SIGNATURE:	/RANDOLPH J. HUIS/
DATE SIGNED:	06/27/2014

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Assignment\_Franke\_USA#page1.tif source=Assignment\_Franke\_USA#page2.tif

PATENT 502870788 REEL: 033196 FRAME: 0768

source=Assignment\_Franke\_USA#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 033196 FRAME: 0769

#### ASSIGNMENT

Franke Technology and Trademark Ltd, a Swiss company, having a principal place of business at Sonnenbergstrasse 9, 6052 Hergiswil, Switzerland, (hereafter referred to as the Assignor), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in the U.S. Patents and Applications listed in Exhibit A.

Franke Kaffeemaschinen AG, a Swiss company, having a principal place of business at Franke-Strasse 9, 4663 Aarburg, Switzerland, (hereinafter referred to as the Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said U.S. Patents and Applications listed in Exhibit A.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the Assignor, intending to be legally bound, does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee and Assignee's successors, assigns and legal representatives the entire right, title and interest in said U.S. Patents and Patent Applications listed in Exhibit A, including, but not limited to, all divisions and continuations thereof, and in all letters patent, including all reissues and reexaminations thereof, including the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention or other treaty, and the right to sue for damages for past infringement from the date of issuance of the U.S. Patents and patent Applications listed in Exhibit A as if same had been owned by the Assignee from the date of filing.

It is agreed that the Assignor shall be legally bound, upon request of the Assignee, to execute all instruments proper to patent the inventions for the benefit of the Assignee, and to execute all instruments proper to carry out the intent of this instrument.

1 of 2

The undersigned warrants that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance and the undersigned is entitled to sign on behalf of the Assignor.

EXECUTED under	seal on this <u>23</u> day of <u>\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\</u>
on behalf of Franke Techno	ology and Trademark Ltd behalf of at Head State (Place)
Witness:	Franke Technology and Trademark Ltd CH-6052 Hergiswil / Switzerland
AODU	Miles)
Jetasch felasii	By: Wilder Wingram Jean-Olande Milhaud

Title: Authorized Symphines

# EXHIBIT A

- U.S. Patent 8,403,306
- U.S. Patent 8,661,968
- U.S. Patent 8,657,262
- U.S. Patent Appln. No. 12/836,824

PATENT REEL: 033196 FRAME: 0772

**RECORDED: 06/27/2014**